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Honorable Barry D. Vaughn

Attorney, Talladega County Commission

Proctor and Vaughn

P.O. Box 2129

Sylacauga, Alabama  35150-2129

Ad Valorem Taxes – Revenue Commissioner - Exemptions

Under the statutes of Alabama, the process of assessment for tax year 1999 began on October 1, 1998, and the taxes assessed will become due and payable on October 1, 1999.  

State taxes are levied as of October 1 of each year, and county taxes are lev​ied at the first regular meeting of the county commission in February of each year for the current tax year.

Any individual entitled to an ad valo​rem tax exemption due to age, income, and/or disability on October 1, 1998, would also be entitled to an exemption from this new school tax pursuant to section 40-9-19(d) of the Code of Ala​bama.

Dear Mr. Vaughn:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Talladega County Commission.

QUESTION ONE


Can the Revenue Commissioner of Tal​ladega County collect this school board tax voted for on February 16, 1999, for the tax year commencing on October 1, 1998, and becoming due and payable on October 1, 1999?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Amendment 310 of the Alabama Constitution authorizes special school district taxes in Talladega County and provides as follows:


In addition to any taxes now authorized, or that may be hereafter authorized by the Consti​tution and laws of Alabama, the several school districts of Talladega County shall have the power to levy and collect a special district tax of fifty cents on each one hundred dollars’ worth of taxable property in such districts for public school purposes, provided that the time during which such tax is to continue and the purpose thereof shall have been first submitted to a vote of the qualified electors in each such district and voted for by a majority of those voting at such election, the election to be held in the same man​ner as provided by Code of Alabama 1940, Title 52, chapter 10, article 7 for an election on the school district tax authorized in article XIX [amendment No. 3, article XIX] of the Constitu​tion of Alabama.  The funds arising from such special tax levied in any district that votes the same independently of the county shall be expended for the exclusive benefit of the district as the law may direct.

ALA. CONST. amend. 310.


On February 16, 1999, a special election was held in Talladega County at which the voters approved a 5 mill ad valorem tax to be levied on property in Munford and Lincoln school districts.  After the results of the election were certified, the Talladega County Commission added the new school taxes to the annual tax levy for tax year 1999.


The provisions of section 40-7-42 of the Code of Alabama set out the process for levying county taxes from the book of assessments or assessment lists when used in lieu of book, and provides as follows:


The county commisisons, at the first regu​lar meeting in February in each year, shall levy the amount of general taxes required for the expenses of the county for the current year, not to exceed one half of one percent of the value of the taxable property as assessed for revenue for the state as shown by the book of assessments after it shall have been corrected, at the same time levying the amount of special taxes required for the county for the current year, which levy shall be made upon the same basis of valuation provided above and, when such levy shall be made, shall certify the rate or rates of taxation and the purpose or purposes for which the tax is levied to the tax assessor of the county.

ALA. CODE § 40-7-42 (1998).


Section 40-1-3 of the Code of Alabama provides as follows:


From and after October 1 of each year, when property becomes assessable the state shall have a lien upon each and every piece or parcel of property owned by any taxpayer for the pay​ment of all taxes which may be assessed against him and upon each piece and parcel of property real or personal assessed to owner unknown, which lien shall continue until such taxes are paid, and the county shall have a like lien thereon for the payment of the taxes which may be assessed by it, and, if such property is within the limits of a municipal corporation, such municipal corporation shall have a like lien thereon for the payment of the taxes which may be assessed by it.

ALA. CODE § 40-1-3 (1998).

CONCLUSION


Assuming that the procedure set out in section 40-7-42 was fol​lowed in this case, the process of assessment for tax year 1999 began on October 1, 1998, and the taxes assessed will become due and payable on October 1, 1999.  State taxes are levied as of October 1 of each year, and county taxes are levied at the first regular meeting of the county commis​sion in February of each year for the current tax year.  Thus, if the results of the special election authorizing the increase in ad valorem taxes in the Munford and Lincoln school tax districts were certified prior to the county commission’s first regular meeting in February, the 5 mill school tax can be collected beginning on October 1, 1999.  See also Quarterly Report of Attorney General, Vol. 56, page 35 (1949).  If, however, the election results were not certified prior to this meeting of the county commission, when taxes for the 1999 tax year were levied, then the 5 mill school tax will not be collectible until tax year 2000, which begins on October 1, 1999, and will be due and payable beginning October 1, 2000.

QUESTION TWO


Would those individuals and entities that are exempt because of age, income, and/or disability be allowed an exemption effective October 1, 1998, or February 16, 1999, on this additional 5 mill tax?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, & CONCLUSION


Section 40-9-19(d) of the Code of Alabama reads as follows:


For tax years beginning on and after Octo​ber 1, 1981, for residents of this state, over 65 years of age who have an annual adjusted gross income of less than $12,000, as reflected on the most recent state income tax return or some other appropriate evidence, or who are retired due to permanent and total disability, regardless of age, or who are blind as defined in section 1-1-3, regardless of age or whether such person is retired, homesteads, as defined in the Constitu​tion and laws of Alabama, are hereby exempted from ad valorem property taxes levied by any county of this state, including such taxes levied for school districts.

ALA. CODE § 40-9-19(d) (1998).  Any individual entitled to an ad valo​rem tax exemption due to age, income, and/or disability on October 1, 1998, would, pursuant to this section, also be entitled to an exemption from this new school tax as well.  


I hope this sufficiently answers your questions.  If our Office can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Gwendolyn B. Garner, Legal Division, Department of Revenue.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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